DIAPHRAGM SEAL(S)
Diaphragm seals are used to measure accurately liquid
level, density on open and closed tanks, or flow measure-
ment in pipes. The use of the diaphragm seal(s) avoid(s) that
the measuring cell is directly in contact with the process.
The welded seal construction assures excellent reliability
in high temperature and high corrosive, viscous, sticking,

perature correction operation of the complete transmitter
unit (transmitter and seals) (see code B,C,L,M digit 11 of
the codification FKB, FKD, FKM)
A thermal isolation or a heating of the capillaries minimises
the ambient temperature effect.
Process temperature effect : (mbar/10°C)
Seals DN 50 / 2”
SS
diaphragm
DN 80 / 3”
SS
diaphragm
DN 80 / 3”
Other diaph.
materials.
DN 100 / 4”
SS
diaphragm
Adaptor
SS
diaphragm
for transmitters
FKB/FKM 1.24 0.17 0.73 0.08 0. 17
FKD 0.5 0.09 0.22 0.05 0.09
Note : the indicated values are in mbar/10°C
Static pressure effect for ∆P transmitter with stainless
steel diaphragms (F#D transmitter with DN80 and
DN100 seals) :
Zero shift :
± 0,2% of URL for flange rating, up to 40 bar or 300 lbs
Span shift :
- 0,2% +0,2%
- 0,1% of calibrated span for flange rating pressure
Response time : (mean values)
Oil filling Code
digit 7
Density
at 25°C
Response time
0 to
320 mbar
0 to
1.3 bar
Std silicone
oil
Y, G 0,95 0,15 0,037
Fluorinated
oil
W,A,D 1,84 0,17 0,04
Oil for vaccum
or high
temperature
V, T
1,07
0,25
0,065
The indicated values are in seconds per meter of capillary length
with internal tube diameter Ø 1 mm.
The indicated response time is based on a pressure change of 0
to 100% of the calibrated span at reference temperature of 20°C.
The indicated values do not include the response time of the
transmitter.
Filling fluid of the diaphragm seals :
Code
digit 7
Designation Temperature resistance (°C) Density
(25°C) P abs ≥ 1 bar P abs < 1 bar
Y Silicone oil -40 to 180 -40 to 120 0,95
W Fluorinated oil -20 to 200 -20 to 120 1,84
F Sanitary fill fluide -10 to 250 -10 to 120 0,92
V Silicone oil  20 to 200 1,07
T Silicone oil 20 to 350 20 to 200 1,07
The indicated values and limits are indicated for the most common